The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent in respect of the S&P

Agreement (as supplemented) have been fulfilled, and the completion of the Acquisition took

place on 31 August 2015. Upon the Completion, (i) the New Bond in principal amount of

HK$450,000,000; (ii) the Bond in principal amount of HK$120,000,000; and (iii) 398,009,950

Consideration Shares have been issued and/or allotted in accordance with the terms of the

S&P Agreement (as supplemented).

The Target Company has become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and the

financial results of the Target Group will be consolidated into the accounts of the Group upon

Completion.

3

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY
BEFORE AND AFTER THE COMPLETION AND ISSUE OF THE
CONSIDERATION SHARES

The following table sets out the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after the Completion and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Immediately Before
the Completion

As at the date of
this announcement and
immediately after the

Completion and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Wealth Keeper International

Limited (Note 1) 1,546,303,160 64.60 1,546,303,160 55.39

Mr. Li Weibin (Note 2) 14,090,000 0.59 14,090,000 0.50

Vendor and its nominees (Note 3) – – 398,009,950 14.26

Public Shareholders 833,273,709 34.81 833,273,709 29.85

Total 2,393,666,869 100.00 2,791,676,819 100.00

Note 1:  The entire issued share capital of Wealth Keeper International Limited is wholly and beneficially owned

by Mr. Li Weibin, an executive Director and the chairman of the Board.

Note 2:  Mr. Li Weibin is an executive Director and the chairman of the Board.

Note 3:  The Vendor and its nominees and their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) whom, to the best of the

Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, were third parties

independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons immediately before the

Completion.